

Comment from Public Member Jack M. Beermann on *Improving Notice of Regulatory Changes*
June 9, 2020

I have minor mainly stylistic suggestions on this excellent recommendation:

Line 40: I would add the words “creating and” before the word “updating” to suggest that such guides are created where they do not already exist to update.

Lines 47 and 48, purely stylistic, I suggest changing the semicolons to commas.

Line 53, again purely stylistic, because there are more than two agencies involved, I would change “between” to “among”.

Line 109, purely stylistic, I suggest changing “if” to “when”.

Line 114, I suggest adding “or elsewhere” to the end of the sentence because agencies might not put everything on their websites.

Line 125, purely stylistic because it does not add anything to the meaning of the sentence, I suggest deleting the word “do”.

Number 14, Line 135, the first sentence should mention “listservs” also since they are mentioned later on line 139. I would insert “or listservs” after the word “lists”.

Also number 14, The second sentence should be first or should only be in the preamble, in my opinion.